

No. 19-56514

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY COOPERATIVE, INC, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BUMBLE BEE FOODS LLC, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:15-md-02670-JLS-MDD

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

---

PROF. JOSHUA P. DAVIS  
UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
2130 Fulton Street  
San Francisco, CA 94117  
(415) 422-6223 (phone)  
davisj@usfca.edu

RANDY M. STUTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 905-5420  
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 19, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 3**

**I. THE PANEL MAJORITY REQUIRES AN INAPPROPRIATE  
FINDING ON THE MERITS ..... 3**

**II. THE PANEL MAJORITY IMPROPERLY REQUIRES HARM  
TO A FIXED PERCENTAGE OF CLASS MEMBERS..... 10**

**CONCLUSION ..... 12**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	5
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	4
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946) .....	4
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. of N.Y. v. S. Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1927) .....	4
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>In re Air Cargo Ship. Services Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) .....	6
<i>In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig. (No. III)</i> , No. 14-CV-03264-JD, 2018 WL 5980139 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2018) .....	6
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 200 (M.D. Pa. 2012) .....	6
<i>In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , 322 F.R.D. 188 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....	6
<i>In re Korean Ramen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 235052 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2017) .....	6

<i>In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931) .....	4
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	3, 4, 10

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) .....	
--------------------------------	--

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, <i>Antitrust, Class Certification, and the Politics of Procedure</i> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 969 (2010).....	
Joshua P. Davis, Eric L. Cramer, & Caitlin May, <i>The Puzzle of Class Actions with Uninjured Members</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 858 (2014) .....	
Joshua P. Davis & Rose Kohles, <i>2019 Antitrust Annual Report: Class Action Filings in Federal Court</i> (Aug. 2020), available at <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=3696575">https://ssrn.com/abstract=3696575</a> .....	
Joshua P. Davis & Rose Kohles, <i>2018 Antitrust Annual Report: Class Action Filings in Federal Court</i> (May 14, 2019), available at <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3386424">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3386424</a> .....	

Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, *Defying Conventional Wisdom:  
The Case for Private Antitrust Enforcement*,  
48 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2013).....

Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, *Towards an Empirical and Theoretical  
Assessment of Private Antitrust Enforcement*,  
36 Seattle U. L. Rev. 1269 (2013).....
